Please see the below letter in English and Spanish that has been emailed to all AEACES families and staff.  This is good news!

(Vea la versión en español a continuación)

May 7, 2017

Dear Parents/Guardians:

As part of San Diego Unified’s commitment to provide safe and quality schools in all neighborhoods, the district has partnered with the City of San Diego, the district’s water provider, to take advantage of a new state action allowing school districts to request that samples of water be tested for lead contamination at its schools. San Diego Unified submitted a request to the city in February 2017 to sample water at all district schools. Water sampling at San Diego Unified began on April 4 and is currently underway.

Following strict protocols established by the State Water Resources Control Board, city staff drew up to five water samples at Albert Einstein Academy Charter Elementary School on April 27, 2017.

I am pleased to inform you the results from Albert Einstein Academy Charter Elementary School show our water does NOT contain levels of lead outside the allowable levels set by environmental agencies (State Water Resources Control Board via the Department of Drinking Water and the Environmental Protection Agency). Testing also shows there is no need for further mitigation. Detailed results of the testing are available on the district website at https://www.sandiegounified.org/watersampling.

While results at Albert Einstein Academy Charter Elementary School are below the action level, we will continue to implement the drinking water flushing protocol as a proactive measure. This measure includes flushing all drinking water fountains and faucets on campus for a minimum of one minute prior to first use.

For those interested in viewing water sampling reports, learning more about the district’s water sampling effort, or learning more about lead poisoning prevention, please visit www.sandiegounified.org/watersampling.

If you have questions regarding this program, please contact the school district’s Safety Office via email at safetyoffice@sandi.net or by telephone at 858-627-7174.

Sincerely,

David V. Sciarretta, Ed. D.

Executive Director of AEA

****************

May 7, 2017

Queridos padres/tutores:

Como parte del compromiso del Distrito Escolar Unificado de San Diego de proporcionar escuelas seguras y de calidad en cada comunidad, el distrito se ha asociado con la Ciudad de San Diego, el proveedor de agua del distrito, para aprovechar una nueva acción del estado que permite a los distritos escolares solicitar que se examinen las muestras de agua de todas las escuelas para saber si están contaminadas con plomo. El Unificado de San Diego presentó una solicitud a la ciudad en febrero de 2017 para que se tomaran muestras de agua en todas las escuelas del distrito. En el Unificado de San Diego, estas pruebas comenzaron el 4 de abril y todavía se siguen realizando.

Siguiendo los estrictos protocolos establecidos por la Mesa Directiva de Recursos Hidráulicos del Estado, el personal de la ciudad obtuvo cinco muestras de agua en nuestra escuela Abril 27, 2017.

Me complace informarles que los resultados de Albert Einstein Academy Charter Elementary School (AEACES) muestran que nuestra agua NO contiene niveles de plomo superiores a los niveles permisibles establecidos por las agencias ambientales (la Mesa Directiva de Recursos Hidráulicos del Estado vía el Departamento de Agua Potable y de la Agencia de Protección Ambiental). La prueba también muestra que no hay necesidad de atenuantes adicionales. Los resultados detallados de la prueba están disponibles en el sitio web del distrito en: https://www.sandiegounified.org/watersampling.

Aunque los resultados en AEACES están por debajo del nivel de acción, continuaremos implementando el protocolo de dejar correr el agua como pedida proactiva. Esta medida incluye dejar correr el agua en todos los bebederos y llaves en el plantel por un mínimo de un minuto antes del primer uso.

Para aquellos interesados en ver los informes de las muestras de agua, en saber más sobre el esfuerzo que se hace de examinar el agua en el distrito, o en saber más sobre la prevención contra el envenenamiento por plomo, por favor visiten www.sandiegounified.org/watersampling.

Si tienen preguntas sobre este programa, por favor contacte a la Oficina de Seguridad del distrito con un correo-e a safetyoffice@sandi.net o llamando por teléfono a 858-627-7174.

Atentamente,

David V. Sciarretta, Ed. D.

Director Ejecutivo de AEA